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Project Name Project # 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  Total Page

Parks

Black Bob Park Improvements 4-C-013-16                          -                            -                            -                1,000,000              1,000,000              2,000,000 7

Cedar Creek Streamway Trail 4-C-011-16                500,000                          -                            -                            -                            -                  500,000 8

Cedar Lake Improvements 4-C-003-15                750,000                          -                            -                            -                2,000,000              2,750,000 9

Future Park Land Acquisition 4-C-012-XX                          -                            -                  250,000                250,000                250,000                750,000 10

Mahaffie Heritage Center 4-C-013-15                100,000                          -                  150,000                          -                            -                  250,000 11

Major Park/Facility Redevelopment 4-C-020-20                200,000                200,000                200,000                200,000                200,000              1,000,000 12

Neighborhood Park Excise Tax 4-C-021-20                450,000                450,000                450,000                450,000                          -                1,800,000 13

Outdoor Pool Renovations 4-C-002-XX                100,000                150,000                150,000                150,000                150,000                700,000 14

Park and Facility Renovation 4-C-022-20                350,000                350,000                350,000                350,000                350,000              1,750,000 15

Prairie Center Park Improvements 4-C-016-16                          -                1,500,000                800,000                250,000                          -                2,550,000 16

Stagecoach Park Phase III 4-C-001-XX                          -                            -                  250,000                  75,000                          -                  325,000 17

Trail Improvement and Development 4-C-023-20                150,000                150,000                250,000                250,000                250,000              1,050,000 18

Solid Waste

Transfer Station Expansion 6-C-023-XX                100,000              2,950,000              2,950,000                          -                            -                6,000,000 23

Stormwater

CMP Replacement & Stormwater Asset Mgmt Project 2-C-004-XX                750,000                750,000                750,000                750,000                750,000              3,750,000 29

Indian Creek - Lindenwood, Jamestown to Arrowhead 2-C-016-XX                          -                  760,000                600,000              4,850,000                          -                6,210,000 30

Lake and Dam Restoration 2-C-002-XX                500,000              2,250,000              2,250,000                500,000              1,000,000              6,500,000 31

Mill Creek, Prairie to Cedar Phase I 2-C-030-18              4,200,000              3,017,850                          -                            -                            -                7,217,850 32

Neighborhood Flood Control Projects 2-C-005-XX                          -                            -                            -                            -                1,000,000              1,000,000 33

Stagecoach and Sleepy Hollow 2-C-011-XX                615,000              2,120,000                          -                            -                            -                2,735,000 34

Streambank Stabilization Projects 2-C-001-XX                          -                            -                  500,000                500,000                500,000              1,500,000 35

Transportation

119th and Pflumm Geometric Improvements 3-C-071-18                          -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -   41

119th St., Woodland to Northgate, Improvements 3-C-024-XX              2,450,000              5,355,000            22,490,000            13,040,000                          -              43,335,000 42

135th and Pflumm Geometric Improvements 3-C-110-20                585,000              2,950,000                          -                            -                            -                3,535,000 43

159th Street & Black Bob Road Improvements 3-C-006-16              5,115,000                          -                            -                            -                            -                5,115,000 44

159th Street & Pflumm Road Improvements 3-C-022-18                          -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -   45

163rd Street and Monticello Road Improvements 3-B-036-XX                          -                5,000,000              8,125,000                          -                            -              13,125,000 46

167th and Ridgeview Geometric Improvement 3-C-018-XX                175,000                670,000              2,115,000                          -                            -                2,960,000 47

ATMS Replacement and Repair 3-C-037-XX                100,000                100,000                100,000                100,000                100,000                500,000 48

BNSF East Track Quiet Zone Design 3-C-038-XX                          -                            -                  425,000                          -                            -                  425,000 49

Cedar Creek Parkway South of College 3-B-027-19              7,450,000                          -                            -                            -                            -                7,450,000 50

Grade Separation on Santa Fe, Concept Engineering 3-C-029-XX                          -                            -                            -                  500,000                          -                  500,000 51

I-35 & 119th Interchange Improvements 3-C-026-16            18,500,000                375,000                          -                            -                            -              18,875,000 52

Lone Elm Road, Old 56 Hwy to 151st, Improvements 3-C-084-17              3,750,000                          -                            -                            -                            -                3,750,000 53

Mahaffie Circle Improvements 3-C-107-17                          -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -   54

Miscellaneous ADA Sidewalk Repair and Replacement 3-C-093-XX                130,000                300,000                315,000                315,000                315,000              1,375,000 55

Pflumm Road, 143rd to 151st, Improvements 3-C-114-20              3,140,000            14,485,000                          -                            -                            -              17,625,000 56

Ridgeview, 143rd to 151st, Improvements 3-C-058-19              6,970,000                          -                            -                            -                            -                6,970,000 57

Santa Fe & Ridgeview Geometric Improvements 3-C-083-15                120,000                          -                            -                            -                            -                  120,000 58

Santa Fe, Ridgeview to Mur-Len, Preliminary Eng. 3-C-025-18              1,275,000              2,305,000                370,000                          -                            -                3,950,000 59

Sidewalk Construction 3-C-072-XX                494,800                415,000                430,000                445,000                460,000              2,244,800 60

Spruce Street, K-7 to Kansas, Preliminary Engineering 3-C-022-XX                          -                            -                            -                1,500,000                          -                1,500,000 61

Street Preservation Program 3-P-000-XX            15,200,000            15,900,000            16,600,000              4,800,000              5,000,000            57,500,000 62

Street Reconstruction Program 3-R-000-XX              5,100,000              5,250,000              5,400,000              5,560,000              5,720,000            27,030,000 63

Streetlight LED Conversion 3-C-009-XX                270,000                300,000                300,000                300,000                300,000              1,470,000 64

Structures Repair 3-G-000-XX                250,000                250,000                250,000                250,000                250,000              1,250,000 65

Sunset and Ridgeview Intersection Improvements 3-C-013-20                105,000                700,000                          -                            -                            -                  805,000 66

Traffic Signals 3-TS-000-XX                620,000                575,000                575,000                600,000                600,000              2,970,000 67

Transportation Master Plan 3-C-019-XX                          -                            -                  200,000                200,000                          -                  400,000 68

Woodland Road, K-10 to College Boulevard 3-C-041-18              1,131,000                          -                            -                            -                            -                1,131,000 69

City of Olathe, Kansas
Proposed Capital Improvement Plan Projects 

2021 thru 2025
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Non-Transportation

119th and Renner Land Acquisition and Demolition 7-C-007-20              1,500,000                          -                            -                            -                            -                1,500,000 75

Building Maintenance 8-M-000-10                200,000                550,000                550,000                550,000                550,000              2,400,000 76

City Hall Environmental Systems Renovation & Roof 6-C-016-19                970,600              2,278,800                          -                            -                            -                3,249,400 77

Digital Network Reliability 7-C-006-XX                400,000                400,000                400,000                400,000                400,000              2,000,000 78

*Downtown Library 6-C-020-XX              2,550,000            16,000,000              4,690,000                          -                            -              23,240,000 79

Facility & Parking Lot Improvements & Maintenance 6-C-032-XX                400,000                360,000                250,000                250,000                250,000              1,510,000 80

Fire Station #8 6-C-009-18              2,580,000                          -                            -                            -                            -                2,580,000 81

Fire Training Center 6-C-004-13              3,000,000                          -                            -                            -                            -                3,000,000 82

Human Resource Management System (HRMS) 7-C-005-XX              1,000,000                          -                            -                            -                            -                1,000,000 83

Modernization of Fire Stations 6-C-031-XX                525,000                490,000                          -                            -                            -                1,015,000 84

Park Maintenance Facilities 6-C-001-18                          -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -   85

Police Building Expansion-Phase II 6-C-010-XX              8,130,000            12,730,000                          -                            -                            -              20,860,000 86

Water and Sewer

103rd Lift Station and Force Main Improvements 1-C-011-17              2,465,500                          -                            -                            -                            -                2,465,500 91

Black Bob #2 Recoating 5-C-025-XX                          -                            -                  944,000                599,000                          -                1,543,000 92

CCTV and Clean of Trunk Sewer Mains 1-C-005-XX                          -                1,499,000                          -                            -                  534,000              2,033,000 93

Cedar Creek Sanitary Sewer Hydraulic Study 1-C-009-XX                          -                  290,000                240,000                          -                            -                  530,000 94

Cedar Creek WWTP-Solids Handling Expansion 1-C-025-XX                          -                            -                            -                            -                  375,000                375,000 95

Elevated Storage Tank, 151st & Mur-Len 5-C-047-XX                          -                            -                            -                1,257,000              8,534,500              9,791,500 96

Farmer's Fill Station 5-C-013-XX                          -                            -                  350,000                350,000                          -                  700,000 97

Fire Hydrant Replacement 5-C-030-XX                257,500                265,500                274,000                283,000                292,500              1,372,500 98

Hedge Lane Transmission Main, Phase 1 5-C-046-XX                          -                            -                            -                            -                1,402,000              1,402,000 99

Indian Creek I&I Point Repair Pilot Project 1-C-016-XX                355,200                          -                            -                            -                            -                  355,200 100

Lift Station Replacements 1-C-020-15              3,464,000              1,887,000                808,000                762,000                874,000              7,795,000 101

Neighborhood Sanitary Sewer Improvements 1-R-100-XX                450,000                450,000                475,000                525,000                550,000              2,450,000 102

O-PREP (Lead) Program 5-C-012-XX                          -                            -                1,141,500              1,737,000              1,806,000              4,684,500 103

Remote Facilities Improvements 5-C-002-XX                          -                  880,000                458,000                982,000                166,000              2,486,000 104

Ridgeview Road Watermain Improvements 5-C-048-XX                          -                  708,000              1,357,000                          -                            -                2,065,000 105

Sanitary Sewer Manhole Lining 1-C-026-XX                450,000                450,000                450,000                450,000                450,000              2,250,000 106

Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation (I&I) 1-R-000-XX              1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              5,000,000 107

Van Mar and Cedar Lake Forecemain Assessments 1-C-017-XX                          -                            -                  130,000                          -                            -                  130,000 108

Vertical Well Field Improvements 5-C-031-XX              1,162,200                          -                1,550,700              2,457,500                          -                5,170,400 109

Water Main Connectivity Project 5-C-010-XX                          -                            -                            -                  569,000                439,700              1,008,700 110

Water Master Plan Update 5-C-037-XX                          -                            -                            -                            -                  743,500                743,500 111

Water Meter Replacement 5-C-015-XX                250,000                250,000                175,000                175,000                175,000              1,025,000 112

Water Treatment Plant 1 - Demolition 5-C-032-XX                125,000                          -                            -                            -                  718,000                843,000 113

Waterline Rehabilitation 5-R-000-XX              1,000,000              1,000,000              1,050,000              1,075,000              1,150,000              5,275,000 114

WTP2: Chemical Feed Modification 5-C-026-XX                          -                  488,000              1,518,000              1,563,000                          -                3,569,000 115

WTP2: Electrical/Backup Power 5-C-028-XX                517,000              1,076,000              5,034,000              6,710,000                          -              13,337,000 116

WTP2: Membrane Module Replacement 5-C-034-XX                          -                            -                            -                1,833,000              2,947,000              4,780,000 118

WTP2: Recarbonation Basin 5-C-017-XX                          -                            -                            -                  273,000              1,689,000              1,962,000 119

Grand Total          114,447,800          112,630,150            90,440,200            60,985,500            45,241,200          423,744,850 

*Dedicated Funding Source

Pending Projects Appendix A 121

Glossary Terms Appendix B 123
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Project Name Project # 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  Total 

Parks

Black Bob Park Improvements 4-C-013-16                          -                          -                          -              1,000,000              1,000,000              2,000,000 

Cedar Creek Streamway Trail 4-C-011-16                 500,000                          -                          -                          -                          -                 500,000 

Cedar Lake Improvements 4-C-003-15                 750,000                          -                          -                          -              2,000,000              2,750,000 

Future Park Land Acquisition 4-C-012-XX                          -                          -                 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 750,000 

Mahaffie Heritage Center 4-C-013-15                 100,000                          -                 150,000                          -                          -                 250,000 

Major Park/Facility Redevelopment 4-C-020-20                 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 200,000              1,000,000 

Neighborhood Park Excise Tax 4-C-021-20                 450,000                 450,000                 450,000                 450,000                          -              1,800,000 

Outdoor Pool Renovations 4-C-002-XX                 100,000                 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 700,000 

Park and Facility Renovation 4-C-022-20                 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 350,000              1,750,000 

Prairie Center Park Improvements 4-C-016-16                          -              1,500,000                 800,000                 250,000                          -              2,550,000 

Stagecoach Park Phase III 4-C-001-XX                          -                          -                 250,000                   75,000                          -                 325,000 

Trail Improvement and Development 4-C-023-20                 150,000                 150,000                 250,000                 250,000                 250,000              1,050,000 

Grand Total              2,600,000              2,800,000              2,850,000              2,975,000              4,200,000            15,425,000 

City of Olathe, Kansas
Proposed Capital Improvement Plan Projects 

2021 thru 2025
PARKS PROJECTS
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Capital Improvement Plan Projects

CIP Fund 1,750,000350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000

Other Funds - Federal 500,000500,000

Parks Sales Tax Fund 11,375,0001,300,000 2,000,000 2,050,000 2,175,000 3,850,000

Special Park Fund - Neighborhood 1,800,000450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000

2,600,000 2,800,000 2,850,000 2,975,000 4,200,000 15,425,000
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thru

1,600,000800,000 800,000
200,000100,000 100,000
200,000100,000 100,000

1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000

270,000

2,000,0001,000,000 1,000,000

1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000

270,000

10,0005,000 5,000

5,000 5,000 10,000
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thru

500,000500,000

500,000 500,000

3,640,008

500,000500,000

500,000 500,000

3,640,008
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thru

2,200,000600,000 1,600,000
275,00075,000 200,000
275,00075,000 200,000

750,000 2,000,000 2,750,000

2,750,000750,000 2,000,000

750,000 2,000,000 2,750,000

25,0005,000 5,000 15,000

5,000 5,000 15,000 25,000

5,000
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thru

750,000250,000 250,000 250,000

250,000 250,000 250,000 750,000

750,000250,000 250,000 250,000

250,000 250,000 250,000 750,000
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thru

200,00080,000 120,000
25,00010,000 15,000
25,00010,000 15,000

100,000 150,000 250,000

250,000100,000 150,000

100,000 150,000 250,000

11



thru

500,000100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 1,000,000

1,000,000200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 1,000,000
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thru

1,400,000350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
200,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
200,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 1,800,000

1,800,000450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000

450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 1,800,000

13



thru

700,000100,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

100,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 700,000

700,000100,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

100,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 700,000

15,0005,000 5,000 5,000

5,000 5,000 5,000 15,000

14



thru

1,550,000310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000
75,00015,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

125,00025,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 1,750,000

1,750,000350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000

350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 1,750,000
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thru

2,040,0001,200,000 640,000 200,000
255,000150,000 80,000 25,000
255,000150,000 80,000 25,000

1,500,000 800,000 250,000 2,550,000

140,000

2,550,0001,500,000 800,000 250,000

1,500,000 800,000 250,000 2,550,000

140,000

25,0005,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 25,000
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thru

250,000200,000 50,000
40,00025,000 15,000
35,00025,000 10,000

250,000 75,000 325,000

325,000250,000 75,000

250,000 75,000 325,000

10,0005,000 5,000

5,000 5,000 10,000

17



thru

675,00075,000 75,000 175,000 175,000 175,000
125,00025,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

150,000 150,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 1,050,000

1,050,000150,000 150,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

150,000 150,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 1,050,000

18



Project Name Project # 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  Total 

Solid Waste

Transfer Station Expansion 6-C-023-XX                 100,000              2,950,000              2,950,000                          -                          -              6,000,000 

Grand Total                 100,000              2,950,000              2,950,000                          -                          -              6,000,000 

City of Olathe, Kansas
Proposed Capital Improvement Plan Projects 

2021 thru 2025
SOLID WASTE PROJECTS
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Capital Improvement Plan Projects

Revenue Bonds 3,150,0001,575,000 1,575,000

Solid Waste Fund 2,850,000100,000 1,375,000 1,375,000

100,000 2,950,000 2,950,000 6,000,000

21



22



thru

100,000100,000
4,375,0002,187,500 2,187,500

800,000400,000 400,000
425,000212,500 212,500

60,00030,000 30,000
240,000120,000 120,000

100,000 2,950,000 2,950,000 6,000,000

3,150,0001,575,000 1,575,000
2,850,000100,000 1,375,000 1,375,000

100,000 2,950,000 2,950,000 6,000,000
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Project Name Project # 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  Total 

Stormwater

CMP Replacement & Stormwater Asset Mgmt Project 2-C-004-XX                 750,000                 750,000                 750,000                 750,000                 750,000              3,750,000 

Indian Creek - Lindenwood, Jamestown to Arrowhead 2-C-016-XX                          -                 760,000                 600,000              4,850,000                          -              6,210,000 

Lake and Dam Restoration 2-C-002-XX                 500,000              2,250,000              2,250,000                 500,000              1,000,000              6,500,000 

Mill Creek, Prairie to Cedar Phase I 2-C-030-18              4,200,000              3,017,850                          -                          -                          -              7,217,850 

Neighborhood Flood Control Projects 2-C-005-XX                          -                          -                          -                          -              1,000,000              1,000,000 

Stagecoach and Sleepy Hollow 2-C-011-XX                 615,000              2,120,000                          -                          -                          -              2,735,000 

Streambank Stabilization Projects 2-C-001-XX                          -                          -                 500,000                 500,000                 500,000              1,500,000 

Grand Total              6,065,000              8,897,850              4,100,000              6,600,000              3,250,000            28,912,850 

City of Olathe, Kansas
Proposed Capital Improvement Plan Projects 

2021 thru 2025
STORMWATER PROJECTS
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Capital Improvement Plan Projects

Revenue Bonds 8,905,350465,000 4,015,350 1,425,000 2,500,000 500,000

SMAC Funding 13,910,0004,850,000 3,222,500 1,805,000 2,577,500 1,455,000

Stormwater Fund 6,097,500750,000 1,660,000 870,000 1,522,500 1,295,000

6,065,000 8,897,850 4,100,000 6,600,000 3,250,000 28,912,850
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thru

3,500,000700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 3,750,000

3,750,000

1,250,000250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
2,500,000500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 3,750,000

3,750,000

29



thru

75,00075,000
3,650,0003,650,000

200,000200,000
955,000120,000 85,000 750,000
750,000600,000 100,000 50,000

80,00020,000 60,000
120,00040,000 40,000 40,000
320,00020,000 300,000

60,00060,000

760,000 600,000 4,850,000 6,210,000

3,100,000300,000 300,000 2,500,000
2,307,500300,000 180,000 1,827,500

802,500160,000 120,000 522,500

760,000 600,000 4,850,000 6,210,000

30



thru

5,500,0002,250,000 2,250,000 1,000,000
1,000,000500,000 500,000

500,000 2,250,000 2,250,000 500,000 1,000,000 6,500,000

3,500,000

2,750,0001,125,000 1,125,000 500,000
3,250,000250,000 1,125,000 1,125,000 250,000 500,000

500,000250,000 250,000

500,000 2,250,000 2,250,000 500,000 1,000,000 6,500,000

3,500,000

31



thru

200,000200,000
5,982,8503,130,000 2,852,850

40,00040,000
700,000600,000 100,000
175,000150,000 25,000

60,00040,000 20,000
60,00040,000 20,000

4,200,000 3,017,850 7,217,850

2,632,150

1,767,8501,767,850
4,450,0004,200,000 250,000
1,000,0001,000,000

4,200,000 3,017,850 7,217,850

2,632,150

32



thru

65,00065,000
675,000675,000

65,00065,000
150,000150,000

20,00020,000
25,00025,000

1,000,000 1,000,000

4,000,000

455,000455,000
545,000545,000

1,000,000 1,000,000

4,000,000
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thru

125,00080,000 45,000
1,600,0001,600,000

100,000100,000
430,000100,000 330,000
300,000300,000

50,00050,000
65,00035,000 30,000
65,00065,000

615,000 2,120,000 2,735,000

1,287,500465,000 822,500
1,447,500150,000 1,297,500

615,000 2,120,000 2,735,000
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thru

1,050,000350,000 350,000 350,000
300,000100,000 100,000 100,000
150,00050,000 50,000 50,000

500,000 500,000 500,000 1,500,000

2,500,000

750,000250,000 250,000 250,000
750,000250,000 250,000 250,000

500,000 500,000 500,000 1,500,000

2,500,000
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Project Name Project # 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  Total 

Transportation

119th and Pflumm Geometric Improvements 3-C-071-18                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -

119th St., Woodland to Northgate, Improvements 3-C-024-XX              2,450,000              5,355,000            22,490,000            13,040,000                          -            43,335,000 

135th and Pflumm Geometric Improvements 3-C-110-20                 585,000              2,950,000                          -                          -                          -              3,535,000 

159th Street & Black Bob Road Improvements 3-C-006-16              5,115,000                          -                          -                          -                          -              5,115,000 

159th Street & Pflumm Road Improvements 3-C-022-18                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -

163rd Street and Monticello Road Improvements 3-B-036-XX                          -              5,000,000              8,125,000                          -                          -            13,125,000 

167th and Ridgeview Geometric Improvement 3-C-018-XX                 175,000                 670,000              2,115,000                          -                          -              2,960,000 

ATMS Replacement and Repair 3-C-037-XX                 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 500,000 

BNSF East Track Quiet Zone Design 3-C-038-XX                          -                          -                 425,000                          -                          -                 425,000 

Cedar Creek Parkway South of College 3-B-027-19              7,450,000                          -                          -                          -                          -              7,450,000 

Grade Separation on Santa Fe, Concept Engineering 3-C-029-XX                          -                          -                          -                 500,000                          -                 500,000 

I-35 & 119th Interchange Improvements 3-C-026-16            18,500,000                 375,000                          -                          -                          -            18,875,000 

Lone Elm Road, Old 56 Hwy to 151st, Improvements 3-C-084-17              3,750,000                          -                          -                          -                          -              3,750,000 

Mahaffie Circle Improvements 3-C-107-17                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -

Miscellaneous ADA Sidewalk Repair and Replacement 3-C-093-XX                 130,000                 300,000                 315,000                 315,000                 315,000              1,375,000 

Pflumm Road, 143rd to 151st, Improvements 3-C-114-20              3,140,000            14,485,000                          -                          -                          -            17,625,000 

Ridgeview, 143rd to 151st, Improvements 3-C-058-19              6,970,000                          -                          -                          -                          -              6,970,000 

Santa Fe & Ridgeview Geometric Improvements 3-C-083-15                 120,000                          -                          -                          -                          -                 120,000 

Santa Fe, Ridgeview to Mur-Len, Preliminary Eng. 3-C-025-18              1,275,000              2,305,000                 370,000                          -                          -              3,950,000 

Sidewalk Construction 3-C-072-XX                 494,800                 415,000                 430,000                 445,000                 460,000              2,244,800 

Spruce Street, K-7 to Kansas, Preliminary Engineering 3-C-022-XX                          -                          -                          -              1,500,000                          -              1,500,000 

Street Preservation Program 3-P-000-XX            15,200,000            15,900,000            16,600,000              4,800,000              5,000,000            57,500,000 

Street Reconstruction Program 3-R-000-XX              5,100,000              5,250,000              5,400,000              5,560,000              5,720,000            27,030,000 

Streetlight LED Conversion 3-C-009-XX                 270,000                 300,000                 300,000                 300,000                 300,000              1,470,000 

Structures Repair 3-G-000-XX                 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 250,000              1,250,000 

Sunset and Ridgeview Intersection Improvements 3-C-013-20                 105,000                 700,000                          -                          -                          -                 805,000 

Traffic Signals 3-TS-000-XX                 620,000                 575,000                 575,000                 600,000                 600,000              2,970,000 

Transportation Master Plan 3-C-019-XX                          -                          -                 200,000                 200,000                          -                 400,000 

Woodland Road, K-10 to College Boulevard 3-C-041-18              1,131,000                          -                          -                          -                          -              1,131,000 

Grand Total            72,930,800            54,930,000            57,695,000            27,610,000            12,745,000          225,910,800 

City of Olathe, Kansas
Proposed Capital Improvement Plan Projects 

2021 thru 2025
TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS

37



38



Capital Improvement Plan Projects

Benefit District 10 yr GO Bonds-Dev 13,125,00013,125,000

Benefit District 20 yr GO-Dev 9,395,1099,395,109

CARS 5,840,0001,840,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

CDBG 94,80094,800

CIP Fund 15,200,0003,400,000 3,800,000 4,000,000 4,000,000

City of Overland Park 734,000174,000 560,000

Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality (CMAQ) 2,200,0001,000,000 1,200,000

GO Bonds 10 yr 135,556,50019,770,750 66,184,750 25,836,000 13,520,000 10,245,000

GO Bonds 20 yr 41,335,00041,335,000

Johnson County 1,331,2501,331,250

Other Funds - Federal 10,000,00010,000,000

Other Funds - State 5,000,0005,000,000

Signal Excise Tax 805,000105,000 700,000

Street Excise Tax 4,960,0002,175,000 670,000 2,115,000

Surface Transportation Program (STP) 1,500,0001,500,000

Temporary Notes -55,665,85925,440,000 -47,179,859 11,944,000 -3,035,000 -42,835,000

Transportation Sales Tax 34,500,00011,000,000 11,500,000 12,000,000

72,930,800 54,930,000 57,695,000 27,610,000 12,745,000 225,910,800
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thru

2,951,500

1,625,7501,625,750
-1,625,750-1,625,750

0 0

2,951,500

7,5001,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 7,500
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thru

2,000,0002,000,000
25,000,00015,000,000 10,000,000
2,000,000750,000 1,250,000
6,500,000400,000 800,000 3,300,000 2,000,000
3,750,0001,910,000 1,340,000 250,000 250,000

525,00025,000 250,000 250,000
160,00040,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

3,400,000100,000 400,000 2,400,000 500,000

2,450,000 5,355,000 22,490,000 13,040,000 43,335,000

2,000,0002,000,000
41,335,00041,335,000

02,450,000 5,355,000 20,490,000 13,040,000 -41,335,000

2,450,000 5,355,000 22,490,000 13,040,000 0 43,335,000

6,0006,000

6,000 6,000
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thru

100,000100,000
2,500,0002,500,000

300,000300,000
400,00050,000 350,000
110,00095,000 15,000

75,00015,000 60,000
50,00025,000 25,000

585,000 2,950,000 3,535,000

335,000

734,000174,000 560,000
1,200,0001,200,000

1,826,0001,826,000
-225,000411,000 1,190,000 -1,826,000

585,000 2,950,000 0 3,535,000

335,000
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thru

4,100,0004,100,000
800,000800,000

50,00050,000
100,000100,000

65,00065,000

5,115,000 5,115,000

1,685,000

1,000,0001,000,000

4,468,7504,468,750
1,331,2501,331,250

-1,685,0002,783,750 -4,468,750

5,115,000 0 5,115,000

1,685,000

12,5002,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 12,500
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1,075,000

1,075,0001,075,000
-1,075,000-1,075,000

0 0

1,075,000

5,0001,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 5,000
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thru

6,250,0002,000,000 4,250,000
75,00075,000

1,900,000500,000 1,400,000
775,000375,000 400,000

1,175,0001,000,000 175,000
400,000100,000 300,000
400,000200,000 200,000

1,500,000500,000 1,000,000
650,000250,000 400,000

5,000,000 8,125,000 13,125,000

13,125,00013,125,000

05,000,000 8,125,000 -13,125,000

5,000,000 8,125,000 0 13,125,000

15,0005,000 5,000 5,000

5,000 5,000 5,000 15,000
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thru

75,00075,000
1,500,0001,500,000

150,000150,000
385,00025,000 60,000 300,000
200,000125,000 50,000 25,000

50,00010,000 40,000
70,00020,000 25,000 25,000

530,0005,000 300,000 225,000

175,000 670,000 2,115,000 2,960,000

2,960,000175,000 670,000 2,115,000

175,000 670,000 2,115,000 2,960,000

4,0002,000 2,000

2,000 2,000 4,000
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thru

500,000100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000

500,000100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000

5,0001,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 5,000
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425,000425,000

425,000 425,000

425,000425,000

425,000 425,000
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6,000,0006,000,000
400,000400,000
900,000900,000

50,00050,000
50,00050,000
50,00050,000

7,450,000 7,450,000

1,945,110

9,395,1099,395,109
-1,945,1097,450,000 -9,395,109

7,450,000 0 7,450,000

1,945,110
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475,000475,000
25,00025,000

500,000 500,000

500,000500,000

500,000 500,000
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thru

17,275,00017,025,000 250,000
425,000400,000 25,000
250,000200,000 50,000
825,000800,000 25,000
100,00075,000 25,000

18,500,000 375,000 18,875,000

9,125,000

13,000,00013,000,000
10,000,00010,000,000

5,000,0005,000,000
-9,125,0008,500,000 -17,625,000

18,500,000 375,000 18,875,000

9,125,000
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3,000,0003,000,000
500,000500,000
100,000100,000
100,000100,000

50,00050,000

3,750,000 3,750,000

15,710,000

13,175,00013,175,000
-9,425,0003,750,000 -13,175,000

3,750,000 0 3,750,000

15,710,000

20,0005,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 20,000
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thru

14,800,000

6,000,0006,000,000
-6,000,000-6,000,000

0 0

14,800,000

25,0005,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 25,000
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thru

1,375,000130,000 300,000 315,000 315,000 315,000

130,000 300,000 315,000 315,000 315,000 1,375,000

1,375,000130,000 300,000 315,000 315,000 315,000

130,000 300,000 315,000 315,000 315,000 1,375,000
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thru

300,000300,000
12,275,00012,275,000
1,750,0001,750,000
2,550,000550,000 2,000,000

500,000450,000 50,000
150,00050,000 100,000
100,00040,000 60,000

3,140,000 14,485,000 17,625,000

1,090,000

2,000,0002,000,000
15,215,00015,215,000

1,500,0001,500,000

-1,090,0003,140,000 10,985,000 -15,215,000

3,140,000 14,485,000 0 17,625,000

1,090,000
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50,00050,000
6,450,0006,450,000

400,000400,000
45,00045,000
25,00025,000

6,970,000 6,970,000

2,965,000

1,840,0001,840,000
6,095,0006,095,000
2,000,0002,000,000

-2,965,0003,130,000 -6,095,000

6,970,000 0 6,970,000

2,965,000

16,0004,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 16,000
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50,00050,000
20,00020,000
10,00010,000
25,00025,000
15,00015,000

120,000 120,000

10,060,000

8,180,0008,180,000
-8,060,000120,000 -8,180,000

120,000 0 120,000

10,060,000
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600,000200,000 350,000 50,000
3,000,0001,000,000 1,750,000 250,000

90,00025,000 35,000 30,000
260,00050,000 170,000 40,000

1,275,000 2,305,000 370,000 3,950,000

500,000

4,450,0004,450,000
-500,0001,275,000 2,305,000 370,000 -4,450,000

1,275,000 2,305,000 370,000 0 3,950,000

500,000
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100,00020,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
1,744,800394,800 315,000 330,000 345,000 360,000

300,00060,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
100,00020,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

494,800 415,000 430,000 445,000 460,000 2,244,800

94,80094,800
2,150,000400,000 415,000 430,000 445,000 460,000

494,800 415,000 430,000 445,000 460,000 2,244,800
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thru

1,500,0001,500,000

1,500,000 1,500,000

1,500,0001,500,000
01,500,000 -1,500,000

1,500,000 0 1,500,000
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287,50076,000 79,500 83,000 24,000 25,000
48,406,00012,913,000 13,517,000 14,122,000 3,845,000 4,009,000

287,50076,000 79,500 83,000 24,000 25,000
2,875,000760,000 795,000 830,000 240,000 250,000
3,450,000912,000 954,000 996,000 288,000 300,000

660,000180,000 180,000 180,000 60,000 60,000
1,534,000283,000 295,000 306,000 319,000 331,000

15,200,000 15,900,000 16,600,000 4,800,000 5,000,000 57,500,000

14,800,0003,400,000 3,600,000 3,800,000 4,000,000
8,200,0004,200,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

34,500,00011,000,000 11,500,000 12,000,000

15,200,000 15,900,000 16,600,000 4,800,000 5,000,000 57,500,000
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125,00025,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
20,660,0003,896,000 4,012,000 4,127,000 4,251,000 4,374,000
1,351,000255,000 262,000 270,000 278,000 286,000
3,783,000714,000 735,000 756,000 778,000 800,000

300,00060,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
811,000150,000 156,000 162,000 168,000 175,000

5,100,000 5,250,000 5,400,000 5,560,000 5,720,000 27,030,000

27,030,0005,100,000 5,250,000 5,400,000 5,560,000 5,720,000

5,100,000 5,250,000 5,400,000 5,560,000 5,720,000 27,030,000
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1,470,000270,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

270,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 1,470,000

1,470,000270,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

270,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 1,470,000
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775,000155,000 155,000 155,000 155,000 155,000
150,00030,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
112,50022,500 22,500 22,500 22,500 22,500
112,50022,500 22,500 22,500 22,500 22,500
100,00020,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 1,250,000

1,250,000250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 1,250,000

10,0002,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 10,000
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50,00050,000
400,000400,000

50,00050,000
85,00010,000 75,000

100,00075,000 25,000
25,00025,000
40,00015,000 25,000
55,0005,000 50,000

105,000 700,000 805,000

805,000105,000 700,000

105,000 700,000 805,000
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2,590,000520,000 505,000 505,000 530,000 530,000
380,000100,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

620,000 575,000 575,000 600,000 600,000 2,970,000

2,970,000620,000 575,000 575,000 600,000 600,000

620,000 575,000 575,000 600,000 600,000 2,970,000

50,00010,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 50,000
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400,000200,000 200,000

200,000 200,000 400,000

400,000200,000 200,000

200,000 200,000 400,000

68



thru

1,000,0001,000,000
46,00046,000
25,00025,000
30,00030,000
30,00030,000

1,131,000 1,131,000

11,945,000

13,076,00013,076,000
-11,945,0001,131,000 -13,076,000

1,131,000 0 1,131,000

11,945,000

16,0004,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 16,000

69



70



Project Name Project # 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  Total 

Non-Transportation

119th and Renner Land Acquisition and Demolition 7-C-007-20              1,500,000                          -                          -                          -                          -              1,500,000 

Building Maintenance 8-M-000-10                 200,000                 550,000                 550,000                 550,000                 550,000              2,400,000 

City Hall Environmental Systems Renovation & Roof 6-C-016-19                 970,600              2,278,800                          -                          -                          -              3,249,400 

Digital Network Reliability 7-C-006-XX                 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 400,000              2,000,000 

*Downtown Library 6-C-020-XX              2,550,000            16,000,000              4,690,000                          -                          -            23,240,000 

Facility & Parking Lot Improvements & Maintenance 6-C-032-XX                 400,000                 360,000                 250,000                 250,000                 250,000              1,510,000 

Fire Station #8 6-C-009-18              2,580,000                          -                          -                          -                          -              2,580,000 

Fire Training Center 6-C-004-13              3,000,000                          -                          -                          -                          -              3,000,000 

Human Resource Management System (HRMS) 7-C-005-XX              1,000,000                          -                          -                          -                          -              1,000,000 

Modernization of Fire Stations 6-C-031-XX                 525,000                 490,000                          -                          -                          -              1,015,000 

Park Maintenance Facilities 6-C-001-18                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -

Police Building Expansion-Phase II 6-C-010-XX              8,130,000            12,730,000                          -                          -                          -            20,860,000 

Grand Total            21,255,600            32,808,800              5,890,000              1,200,000              1,200,000            62,354,400 

*Dedicated Funding Source

City of Olathe, Kansas
Proposed Capital Improvement Plan Projects 

2021 thru 2025
NON-TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS
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Capital Improvement Plan Projects

CIP Fund 2,400,000200,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000

GO Bonds 10 yr 17,329,4003,300,000 7,815,000 4,914,400 650,000 650,000

GO Bonds 20 yr 59,200,00012,500,000 46,700,000

Temporary Notes -16,575,0005,255,600 24,443,800 -46,274,400

21,255,600 32,808,800 5,890,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 62,354,400
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thru

1,500,0001,500,000

1,500,000 1,500,000

1,500,0001,500,000

1,500,000 1,500,000
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thru

2,400,000200,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000

200,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 2,400,000

2,400,000200,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000

200,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 2,400,000
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2,500,000700,000 1,800,000
340,00070,000 270,000
240,000150,000 90,000
169,40050,600 118,800

970,600 2,278,800 3,249,400

3,249,4003,249,400
0970,600 2,278,800 -3,249,400

970,600 2,278,800 0 3,249,400

-75,000-25,000 -25,000 -25,000
-30,000-10,000 -10,000 -10,000
30,00015,000 15,000

-35,000 -20,000 -20,000 -75,000
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thru

2,000,000400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 2,000,000

2,000,000400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 2,000,000

5,0001,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 5,000
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15,590,0001,030,000 11,260,000 3,300,000
80,00080,000

2,340,000500,000 1,520,000 320,000
3,500,0002,600,000 900,000
1,350,000930,000 330,000 90,000

160,000130,000 30,000
220,00090,000 80,000 50,000

2,550,000 16,000,000 4,690,000 23,240,000

1,760,000

25,000,00025,000,000
-1,760,0002,550,000 16,000,000 -20,310,000

2,550,000 16,000,000 4,690,000 23,240,000

1,760,000
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1,510,000400,000 360,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

400,000 360,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 1,510,000

1,510,000400,000 360,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

400,000 360,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 1,510,000
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2,500,0002,500,000
25,00025,000
25,00025,000
30,00030,000

2,580,000 2,580,000

4,475,000

7,055,0007,055,000
-4,475,0002,580,000 -7,055,000

2,580,000 0 2,580,000

4,475,000

81



thru

3,000,0003,000,000

3,000,000 3,000,000

1,000,000

3,000,0003,000,000

3,000,000 3,000,000

1,000,000
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thru

1,000,0001,000,000

1,000,000 1,000,000

1,000,0001,000,000

1,000,000 1,000,000

600,000200,000 200,000 200,000

200,000 200,000 200,000 600,000
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490,000490,000
490,000490,000

35,00035,000

525,000 490,000 1,015,000

1,015,0001,015,000
0525,000 490,000 -1,015,000

525,000 490,000 0 1,015,000
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thru

11,500,000

9,500,0009,500,000
-9,500,000-9,500,000

0 0

11,500,000
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15,075,0005,702,000 9,373,000
2,710,0001,456,000 1,254,000
1,930,000372,000 1,558,000

840,000450,000 390,000
60,00040,000 20,000

245,000110,000 135,000

8,130,000 12,730,000 20,860,000

840,000

21,700,00021,700,000
-840,0008,130,000 12,730,000 -21,700,000

8,130,000 12,730,000 0 20,860,000

840,000
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Project Name Project # 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  Total 

Water and Sewer

103rd Lift Station and Force Main Improvements 1-C-011-17              2,465,500                          -                          -                          -                          -              2,465,500 

Black Bob #2 Recoating 5-C-025-XX                          -                          -                 944,000                 599,000                          -              1,543,000 

CCTV and Clean of Trunk Sewer Mains 1-C-005-XX                          -              1,499,000                          -                          -                 534,000              2,033,000 

Cedar Creek Sanitary Sewer Hydraulic Study 1-C-009-XX                          -                 290,000                 240,000                          -                          -                 530,000 

Cedar Creek WWTP-Solids Handling Expansion 1-C-025-XX                          -                          -                          -                          -                 375,000                 375,000 

Elevated Storage Tank, 151st & Mur-Len 5-C-047-XX                          -                          -                          -              1,257,000              8,534,500              9,791,500 

Farmer's Fill Station 5-C-013-XX                          -                          -                 350,000                 350,000                          -                 700,000 

Fire Hydrant Replacement 5-C-030-XX                 257,500                 265,500                 274,000                 283,000                 292,500              1,372,500 

Hedge Lane Transmission Main, Phase 1 5-C-046-XX                          -                          -                          -                          -              1,402,000              1,402,000 

Indian Creek I&I Point Repair Pilot Project 1-C-016-XX                 355,200                          -                          -                          -                          -                 355,200 

Lift Station Replacements 1-C-020-15              3,464,000              1,887,000                 808,000                 762,000                 874,000              7,795,000 

Neighborhood Sanitary Sewer Improvements 1-R-100-XX                 450,000                 450,000                 475,000                 525,000                 550,000              2,450,000 

O-PREP (Lead) Program 5-C-012-XX                          -                          -              1,141,500              1,737,000              1,806,000              4,684,500 

Remote Facilities Improvements 5-C-002-XX                          -                 880,000                 458,000                 982,000                 166,000              2,486,000 

Ridgeview Road Watermain Improvements 5-C-048-XX                          -                 708,000              1,357,000                          -                          -              2,065,000 

Sanitary Sewer Manhole Lining 1-C-026-XX                 450,000                 450,000                 450,000                 450,000                 450,000              2,250,000 

Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation (I&I) 1-R-000-XX              1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              5,000,000 

Van Mar and Cedar Lake Forecemain Assessments 1-C-017-XX                          -                          -                 130,000                          -                          -                 130,000 

Vertical Well Field Improvements 5-C-031-XX              1,162,200                          -              1,550,700              2,457,500                          -              5,170,400 

Water Main Connectivity Project 5-C-010-XX                          -                          -                          -                 569,000                 439,700              1,008,700 

Water Master Plan Update 5-C-037-XX                          -                          -                          -                          -                 743,500                 743,500 

Water Meter Replacement 5-C-015-XX                 250,000                 250,000                 175,000                 175,000                 175,000              1,025,000 

Water Treatment Plant 1 - Demolition 5-C-032-XX                 125,000                          -                          -                          -                 718,000                 843,000 

Waterline Rehabilitation 5-R-000-XX              1,000,000              1,000,000              1,050,000              1,075,000              1,150,000              5,275,000 

WTP2: Chemical Feed Modification 5-C-026-XX                          -                 488,000              1,518,000              1,563,000                          -              3,569,000 

WTP2: Electrical/Backup Power 5-C-028-XX                 517,000              1,076,000              5,034,000              6,710,000                          -            13,337,000 

WTP2: Membrane Module Replacement 5-C-034-XX                          -                          -                          -              1,833,000              2,947,000              4,780,000 

WTP2: Recarbonation Basin 5-C-017-XX                          -                          -                          -                 273,000              1,689,000              1,962,000 

Grand Total            11,496,400            10,243,500            16,955,200            22,600,500            23,846,200            85,141,800 

City of Olathe, Kansas
Proposed Capital Improvement Plan Projects 

2021 thru 2025
WATER AND SEWER PROJECTS
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Capital Improvement Plan Projects

Revenue Bonds 70,749,60010,464,400 8,102,500 15,319,700 19,312,400 17,550,600

Revenue Bonds 10 yr 4,517,0001,570,000 2,947,000

Water & Sewer Fund 9,875,2001,032,000 2,141,000 1,635,500 1,718,100 3,348,600

11,496,400 10,243,500 16,955,200 22,600,500 23,846,200 85,141,800
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thru

2,465,5002,465,500

2,465,500 2,465,500

5,569,800

2,465,5002,465,500

2,465,500 2,465,500

5,569,530
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thru

1,050,000650,000 400,000
158,00098,000 60,000
105,00065,000 40,000

32,00020,000 12,000
198,000111,000 87,000

944,000 599,000 1,543,000

1,543,000944,000 599,000

944,000 599,000 1,543,000
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thru

1,733,0001,319,000 414,000
25,00015,000 10,000

275,000165,000 110,000

1,499,000 534,000 2,033,000

2,033,0001,499,000 534,000

1,499,000 534,000 2,033,000
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thru

350,000175,000 175,000
45,00030,000 15,000

135,00085,000 50,000

290,000 240,000 530,000

530,000290,000 240,000

290,000 240,000 530,000
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thru

297,000297,000
11,00011,000
67,00067,000

375,000 375,000

9,703,000

78,00078,000
297,000297,000

375,000 375,000

9,703,000
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thru

4,417,5004,417,500
25,00025,000

884,000884,000
796,000796,000
155,000155,000

93,00028,000 65,000
3,376,000408,000 2,968,000

45,00045,000

1,257,000 8,534,500 9,791,500

9,763,5001,229,000 8,534,500
28,00028,000

1,257,000 8,534,500 9,791,500
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thru

700,000350,000 350,000

350,000 350,000 700,000

700,000350,000 350,000

350,000 350,000 700,000
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thru

1,330,000250,000 257,500 265,500 274,000 283,000
42,5007,500 8,000 8,500 9,000 9,500

257,500 265,500 274,000 283,000 292,500 1,372,500

1,372,500257,500 265,500 274,000 283,000 292,500

257,500 265,500 274,000 283,000 292,500 1,372,500
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thru

600,000600,000
589,000589,000

21,00021,000
187,000187,000

5,0005,000

1,402,000 1,402,000

16,185,000

813,000813,000
589,000589,000

1,402,000 1,402,000

16,185,000
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thru

4,2004,200
258,000258,000

40,00040,000
30,00030,000

7,0007,000
10,00010,000

6,0006,000

355,200 355,200

325,200325,200
30,00030,000

355,200 355,200
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thru

685,000300,000 200,000 15,000 170,000
5,040,0002,480,000 1,090,000 460,000 545,000 465,000

100,000100,000
447,000447,000
295,00045,000 160,000 50,000 40,000
224,000224,000
195,00065,000 40,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
794,000203,000 187,000 113,000 122,000 169,000

15,00010,000 5,000

3,464,000 1,887,000 808,000 762,000 874,000 7,795,000

4,109,000

7,595,0003,354,000 1,887,000 808,000 712,000 834,000
200,000110,000 50,000 40,000

3,464,000 1,887,000 808,000 762,000 874,000 7,795,000

4,109,000

101



thru

2,200,000400,000 400,000 425,000 475,000 500,000
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

450,000 450,000 475,000 525,000 550,000 2,450,000

2,200,000400,000 400,000 425,000 475,000 500,000
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

450,000 450,000 475,000 525,000 550,000 2,450,000
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thru

2,137,500427,500 855,000 855,000
363,00093,000 135,000 135,000
630,000210,000 210,000 210,000
675,000225,000 225,000 225,000
702,000127,000 253,000 322,000
177,00059,000 59,000 59,000

1,141,500 1,737,000 1,806,000 4,684,500

10,172,000

3,275,000720,000 1,243,000 1,312,000
1,409,500421,500 494,000 494,000

1,141,500 1,737,000 1,806,000 4,684,500

10,172,000
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thru

1,375,000480,000 245,000 650,000
275,00096,000 49,000 130,000
358,000143,000 80,000 135,000
104,00036,000 19,000 49,000

68,00025,000 13,000 26,000 4,000
306,000100,000 52,000 127,000 27,000

880,000 458,000 982,000 166,000 2,486,000

99,000 3,199,000

2,128,000737,000 378,000 982,000 31,000
358,000143,000 80,000 135,000

880,000 458,000 982,000 166,000 2,486,000

99,000 3,199,000
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thru

500,000400,000 100,000
400,000400,000
250,000200,000 50,000

80,00080,000
126,00063,000 63,000

14,00014,000
695,00045,000 650,000

708,000 1,357,000 2,065,000

1,939,000645,000 1,294,000
126,00063,000 63,000

708,000 1,357,000 2,065,000
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thru

2,250,000450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000

450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 2,250,000

2,250,000450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000

450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 2,250,000
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thru

4,000,000800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000
750,000150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 5,000,000

5,000,0001,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 5,000,000
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thru

107,500107,500
5,0005,000

17,50017,500

130,000 130,000

130,000130,000

130,000 130,000
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thru

4,062,2001,062,200 1,000,000 2,000,000
330,000165,000 165,000
200,00050,000 150,000
120,00030,000 45,000 45,000

80,00020,000 30,000 30,000
378,200160,700 217,500

1,162,200 1,550,700 2,457,500 5,170,400

4,939,300 2,492,000

5,020,4001,162,200 1,400,700 2,457,500
150,000150,000

1,162,200 1,550,700 2,457,500 5,170,400

4,939,300 2,492,000
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thru

150,000150,000
405,000205,000 200,000

81,00041,000 40,000
155,20073,100 82,100

24,00012,000 12,000
193,50087,900 105,600

569,000 439,700 1,008,700

3,394,750

853,500495,900 357,600
155,20073,100 82,100

569,000 439,700 1,008,700

3,394,750
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thru

525,000525,000
25,00025,000

193,500193,500

743,500 743,500

743,500743,500

743,500 743,500
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thru

1,025,000250,000 250,000 175,000 175,000 175,000

250,000 250,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 1,025,000

1,025,000250,000 250,000 175,000 175,000 175,000

250,000 250,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 1,025,000
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thru

125,000125,000
432,000432,000

16,00016,000
270,000270,000

125,000 718,000 843,000

4,535,000

843,000125,000 718,000

125,000 718,000 843,000

4,535,000
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thru

4,450,000835,000 835,000 885,000 910,000 985,000
500,000100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
325,00065,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,075,000 1,150,000 5,275,000

4,275,000800,000 800,000 850,000 875,000 950,000
1,000,000200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,075,000 1,150,000 5,275,000
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thru

2,010,0001,010,000 1,000,000
402,000202,000 200,000
435,000435,000
181,00091,000 90,000
108,00016,000 46,000 46,000
433,00037,000 169,000 227,000

488,000 1,518,000 1,563,000 3,569,000

2,953,00053,000 1,427,000 1,473,000
616,000435,000 91,000 90,000

488,000 1,518,000 1,563,000 3,569,000
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thru

8,000,0003,500,000 4,500,000
1,600,000700,000 900,000
1,440,000480,000 960,000

480,000210,000 270,000
181,00017,000 34,000 65,000 65,000

1,636,00020,000 82,000 559,000 975,000

517,000 1,076,000 5,034,000 6,710,000 13,337,000

11,380,000116,000 4,824,000 6,440,000
1,957,000517,000 960,000 210,000 270,000

517,000 1,076,000 5,034,000 6,710,000 13,337,000
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thru
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thru

34,00034,000
2,100,000700,000 1,400,000

525,000175,000 350,000
263,000263,000
198,00066,000 132,000

32,00032,000
1,628,000595,000 1,033,000

1,833,000 2,947,000 4,780,000

4,517,0001,570,000 2,947,000
263,000263,000

1,833,000 2,947,000 4,780,000
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thru

852,000852,000
256,000256,000
200,000200,000

84,00084,000
49,0007,000 42,000

521,00066,000 455,000

273,000 1,689,000 1,962,000

1,762,00073,000 1,689,000
200,000200,000

273,000 1,689,000 1,962,000
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Project Name Project # Project Cost
GO BOND
119th Street, Black Bob to Shannan 3-C-033-XX 22,470,000
119th Street, K-7 Highway to Woodland 3-C-046-XX 51,160,000
135th and Greenwood Geometric Improvements 3-C-108-XX 1,105,000
135th Street, Mur-Len to Black Bob 3-C-039-XX 122,455,000
138th & Black Bob Geometric Improvements 3-C-028-XX 3,040,000
151st Street, Mahaffie Road to Ridgeview 3-C-092-XX 11,225,000
151st Street, Moonlight to Lakeshore 3-C-098-XX 21,800,000
151st Street, Old 56 Highway to Lone Elm 3-C-094-XX 33,940,000
159th Street, Black Bob to Pflumm 3-C-062-XX 24,198,000
159th Street, Lone Elm to Ridgeview 3-C-091-XX 36,975,000
159th Street, Mur-Len to Black Bob, Improvements 3-C-003-XX 20,565,000
159th Street, Pflumm to Quivira 3-C-005-XX 24,260,000
159th Street, Ridgeview to Mur-Len 3-C-056-XX 27,865,000
167th & 169 Hwy Overpass 3-C-010-XX 14,200,000
167th Street, Clare to Lone Elm 3-C-097-XX 25,035,000
175th Street, I-35 to Hedge Lane 3-C-099-XX 25,075,000
175th Street, Woodland to Pflumm 3-C-090-XX 75,669,000
183rd Street, Lone Elm to Pflumm 3-C-100-XX 68,910,000
Animal Shelter 6-C-007-XX 15,000,000
Arapaho at 123rd St Bridge Replacement 3-C-049-XX 1,810,000
Black Bob Road Arterial Improvements and 159th Street Arterial Improvements 3-C-016-XX 16,330,000
Black Bob Road, 159th to 167th, Improvements 3-C-008-XX 18,785,000
BNSF East Track Quiet Zone, Construction 3-C-038-XX 4,620,000
BNSF Southgate Quiet Zone 3-C-015-XX 8,250,000
Cedar Creek Parkway and 119th Street Arterial Improvements 3-C-017-XX 19,810,000
City of Olathe Salt Barn #2 6-C-030-XX 660,000
College Blvd, Cedar Niles to Clare, Improvements 3-C-030-19 12,540,000
Dennis Avenue, Hedge Lane to Parker 3-C-021-XX 17,658,000
Dennis Avenue, Lakeshore Drive to Hedge Lane 3-C-034-XX 20,275,000
Dennis Avenue, Parker to Harrison 3-C-031-XX 19,925,000
Fire Station #10 6-C-014-XX 12,515,000
Fire Station #11 6-C-015-XX 11,650,000
Fire Station #12 6-C-018-XX 13,000,000
Fire Station #9 6-C-013-XX 9,235,000
Fire Station No. 1 Replacement 6-C-016-XX 9,000,000
Fire Station No. 4 Replacement 6-C-022-XX 7,375,000
Fire Training Center Phase 2 6-C-009-XX 4,485,000
Grade Separation at Santa Fe 3-C-029-XX 240,000,000
Harold Street, K-7 Highway to Northgate 3-C-054-XX 46,950,000
Harold Street, Northgate to Ridgeview 3-C-064-XX 31,100,000

City of Olathe, Kansas
Proposed Capital Improvement Plan Projects 

2021 thru 2025
PENDING PROJECTS 

Projects on the Pending List are needed projects that have not been prioritized and are unfunded.
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Project Name Project # Project Cost
Harold Street, Ridgeview to Kansas City Road 3-C-061-XX 7,930,000
Lackman Road, 167th to 175th 3-C-068-XX 27,305,000
Lackman Road, 175th to 183rd 3-C-102-XX 27,015,000
Lone Elm Road, 119th to Harold 3-C-087-XX 25,300,000
Lone Elm, 159th to 167th 3-C-050-XX 23,223,000
Lone Elm, 167th to 175th 3-C-051-XX 29,215,000
Old 56 Highway, 151st to Robinson 3-C-095-XX 51,365,000
Old 56 Hwy, Robinson to Lone Elm 3-C-020-XX 17,255,000
Pflumm Road, 151st to 159th 3-C-007-XX 39,669,000
Police Building Expansion - Phase III 6-C-028-XX 29,700,000
Police Firing Range 6-C-017-XX 8,100,000
Public Works Robinson Complex Improvements 6-C-033-XX 2,609,000
Quivira Road, 143rd to 151st 3-C-052-XX 13,310,000
Ridgeview, 167th to 175th 3-C-055-XX 26,525,000
Santa Fe Streetscape, Kansas City Road to I-35 3-C-115-XX 17,360,000
Woodland Road, College Boulevard to 119th Street 3-C-023-XX 21,790,000
SOLID WASTE
Robinson Covered Parking 6-C-025-XX 975,000
STORMWATER
Briarwood Stormwater Improvements 2-C-009-XX 3,545,000
Lindenwood (Spruce to Santa Fe) 2-C-015-XX 3,152,000
Spruce Business Park Stormwater Improvements 2-C-007-XX 1,765,000
WATER AND SEWER
119th Street Water Transmission Main Improvements 5-C-003-XX 5,830,000
Biosolids Compost Improvements     1-C-012-XX 7,738,000
Black Bob Waterline Upsizing 5-C-016-XX 2,973,500
Cedar Creek WWTP: Expansion Phase II 1-C-013-XX 74,920,000
Collector Well 5 & River Crossing 5-C-044-XX 46,994,500
Facilities Master Plan 1-C-015-XX 331,000
Lone Elm Booster Pump Station and Main 5-B-007-XX 14,283,923
Mill Creek Sanitary Sewer Master Plan 1-C-006-XX 540,000
Water Treatment Plant 2: Membrane Module Additions 5-C-027-XX 9,942,000
Water Treatment Plant 2: Residuals Handling Expansion 5-C-050-XX 8,292,000
West Cedar Creek Sewer Interceptor 1-C-011-XX 61,830,000

Total 1,761,702,923
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Capital Improvement Plan Glossary of Terms

AHA – American Heart Association

ATMS – Advance Traffic Management System

Benefit District 10 yr GO Bonds-Dev - Bonds that finance a variety of public projects, such as 
streets, waterlines and sewer line improvements, which are backed by the full faith and credit of the 
City with property owners paying the City back over a 10-year period. 

Benefit District 15 yr GO-Dev - Bonds that finance a variety of public projects, such as streets, 
waterlines and sewer line improvements, which are backed by the full faith and credit of the City 
with property owners paying the City back over a 15-year period.

BMP – Best Management Practice

BNSF – Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway 

CARS – County Assistance Road System is funding for construction of streets and associated 
roadway improvements in Johnson County. 

CDBG – Community Development Block Grant 

CIP – Capital Improvement Plan. A plan for future capital project expenditures. The multi-year plan 
serves as a roadmap for creating, maintaining and funding present and future infrastructure 
requirements. The Capital Program addresses needs relating to the acquisition, expansion, and 
rehabilitation of long-lived facilities and systems. The CIP serves as a planning instrument to identify 
needed capital projects and coordinate the financing and timing of these improvements. 

CIP Fund – Cash is allocated from the General Fund to fund maintenance, technology and other 
small capital projects.

City of Lenexa – A contribution by the City of Lenexa to support a specific project. 

City of Overland Park – A contribution by the City of Overland Park to support a specific project. 

EMS – Emergency Medical Services

EPA - Environmental Protection Agency 

EVOC – Emergency Vehicle Operations Course

GO Bonds 10 yr – General Obligation Bonds refers to the process of using long-term debt to finance 
the cost of a capital improvement and spread over a 10 year period. 

GO Bonds 20 yr - General Obligation Bonds refers to the process of using long-term debt to finance 
the cost of a capital improvement and spread over a 20 year period. 
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HDD – Horizontal Directional Drilling 

I&I – Inflow and infiltration 

KDHE – Kansas Department of Health and Environment 

KDOT – Kansas Department of Transportation 

KLINK - KLINK, or “City Connecting Links”, is a Kansas Department of Transportation 
program which reimburses cities for work on major roadways.

MGD – Million Gallons per Day 

NPDES – National Pollution Discharge Elimination System

Other Funds – Other Funds are Capital Program Cash, Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Fund 
or could be donations. 

Other Funds – Federal - A contribution by the Federal government to support a specific project. 

Other Funds – State - A contribution by the State to support a specific project.

Other Jurisdictions – Other jurisdictions that are contributing funds to a specific project. 

Park Sales Tax Fund - The revenues collected in this fund are dedicated for the development and 
construction of park projects. Due to several large projects in the next few years, the fund balance 
will be utilized.

RCB – Reinforced Concrete Box 

Revenue Bonds - Revenue bonds are a type of loan in which the loan is repaid with revenues from 
the enterprise, not by contributions from the General Fund. These loans are used to increase plant 
capacity and modernize the system.

SCADA – Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition 

SMAC – Stormwater Management Advisory Council (SMAC) is a Johnson County stormwater fund 
for eligible projects to help with flooding issues.

SMP – Stormwater Management Program 

SAN – Storage Area Network 

Solid Waste Fund – The Solid Waste Fund holds all the revenue generated from fees associated 
with the Olathe Public Works Department’s Solid Waste division collection, disposal and curbside 
recycling programs. The revenue is used to directly fund the operations and maintenance of these 
programs. 
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Special Park Fund – Neighborhood - This is funded by a voter approved 1/8% cent sales tax 
initiative. It is dedicated to parks and recreational facilities.

Stormwater Fund - This is funded by both residential and commercial user fees. It is dedicated to 
fund the operation, maintenance and capital improvement costs for the Stormwater system.

STP - Surface Transportation Program 

Street Escrow – Escrow Funds paid by private developers or property owners at the time of 
development and are designated to a specified arterial roadway.

Street Excise Tax - In accordance with City ordinance, development in Olathe is subject to a street 
excise tax of $0.215 per square foot of land area. Funds generate by the street excise are used to 
construct two lanes of an urban arterial and for traffic signals at the intersection of arterial roads. 

Temporary Notes – A temporary debt incurred by states, local governments, and special 
jurisdictions. Municipal notes are usually issued with a maturity length of 12 months, although 
maturities can range from 3 months to 3 years. 

Water & Sewer Fund - This is funded from fees associated with water and sanitary sewer charges. 
It is dedicated to fund the operation, maintenance and capital improvement costs for the Water and 
Sewer system. This enterprise fund collects revenue from water & sanitary sewer charges. The 
revenues fund the operations and maintenance costs, as well as the debt service for water & sewer 
projects. A fund balance is maintained to meet potential unanticipated needs. 
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